Rule 2 47 Form 2 248
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company Number

Storm Funding Limited 02682306

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice Case, Chancery

Division 8210 of 2008
(full name of court)

(a) Insert full name(s) and We (a) Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Dan Yoram
d"dd“:ss(fs)"f Schwarzmann, Michael John Andrew Jervis, and Derek Anthony Howell of
adminisiralor(s)  pj cewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court, London EC2A 4HT

Jomnt Admunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the peniod

b} [nsert dates
from to

{(b) 23 March 2010 (b) 22 September 2010

g —

Jomt / Admimistrator(s)

Signed

Dated 21 October 2010

Contact Details

PricewaterhouseCocpers LLP, Plumtree Court, London

You do not have (o give any contact information in EC4A 4HT

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Compames

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form

The contact mnformation that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel 020 7583 5000
DX Number DX Exchange

z

E n you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

>

:; *AH2UNOHF* 1pames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

%)

AS53 23/10/2010 127

COMPANIES HOUSE




www pwe co uk

-
Storm Funding Limited
— In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress

report for the period 23 March 2010
to 22 September 2010

21 October 2010

pwec




Contents

Section 1

Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report

Section 2

Joint Administrators’ actions to date

Section 3

Statutory and other information

Section g

Financial information

Section 5

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the penod 23 March 2010 to 22 September 2010 » Contents

Receipts and Payments




Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This 1s the fourth progress report by the Joint
Admnistrators (the “Admimstrators™) of Storm
Funding Limited (“Storm” or the “Company™)

Creditors should have received the Administrators’
proposals (the “Proposals”) dated 12 November
2008 which were approved at a meeting of
creditors held on 27 November 2008. Creditors
should also have received the Admmmstrators’ first,
second and third progress reports dated 21 April
2009, 22 October 2009 and 20 Aprl 2010
respectively

This report provides an update on the work the
Admimstrators have undertaken and the progress
made since our appointment, with particular focus
on the progress made in the six months to

22 September 2010

Objectives of the Administration

The Admimistrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for Storm’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely 1f Storm were wound up
(without first being 1n Administration)

The spectfic aims of this Administration are to

s  Protect and manage the Company’s portfolios
of assets; and

¢  Realise these assets, including asset and
mortgage backed securities, and other debtors
on a managed basis

Creditors’ Committee

A Creditors’ Commuttee has not been formed

Outcome for Creditors

The significant uncertainties which have previously
been reported on remain. As a result it 1s not
possible for the Administrators to provide a reliable
estimate of the likely dividend to ordinary
unsecured creditors

The Administrators will continue to manage the
Admnistration 1n accordance with the Proposals
approved by creditors

The Admimistrators would encourage any creditor
that has not submitted its claim to do so by
completing and returning the enclosed statement of
claim form.

Administrators’ Remuneration

As there 1s no Creditors’ Commaittee, the
Admmistrators have sought the approval of the
general body of creditors to draw remuneration 1n
respect of costs incurred m this Admmnistration

Extension of the Administration

On the apphcation of the Administrators the High
Court made a further Order extending the period of
the Admimistration to 30 November 2011

Future Reports

The Admimistrators will next report to creditors 1n
approximately s1x months time

Signed

Tl —

DY Schwarzmann
Jomt Administrator
Storm Funding Limited

Joint Admimistrators’ progress report for the penod 23 March 2010 to 22 September 2010 ¢ 3




Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

to date

Business Achivities

Storm 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of Mable
Commercial Funding Limited.

Storm principally held residential and commercial
mortgage backed securities 1ssued by special
purpose vehicles and also provided financing across
the Lehman Brothers group

Storm utihised employees seconded from Lehman
Brothers Limited and principally operated from the
Lehman Group’s former premises at 25 Bank
Street, London

Progress to Date

The Administrators have continued with the
strategy 1n their Proposals as approved by creditors
on 27 November 2008.

Below 1s a summary of progress made durnng the
period 23 March 2010 to 22 September 2010.

Repo’d Securities

As stated 1n the previous progress reports, the
majority of Storm’s mortgage backed securities
were repo’d to Lehman Brothers Bankhaus AG
(“Bankhaus™) On 15 September 2008 Bankhaus
became the subject of a moratorium to protect
creditors, imposed by the German Financial
Supervisory Authonty

The nghts and obhgations of Storm and Bankhaus
n respect of these repo’s are purportedly defined in
a draft General Master Repurchase Agreement
(“GMRA") dated 15 August 2008

A key task in the Admimistrators’ strategy to finalise
Storm’s affairs 1s determining the financial
relationship with Bankhaus

Storm and its expert advisers are working to
determine the most appropriate method of valuing
the underlying securities 1n order to substantiate
any claim between the parties. This 1s a complex
task Progress has been made and the
Admuinistrators expect to be able to report on the
position 1n their next progress report.

Non-repo’d Securities

The Administrators continue to 1dentify the type,
number and location of each security held by Storm
1n order to enable them to evidence Storm’s claims
as a creditor of other Lehman mmsolvent entities. As
mentioned 1n previous reports, Storm has 5
submitted a Trust Asset Claim against Lehman
Brothers International (Europe) with a total value
of US$519m. To date Storm has not been advised
whether its claim has been reviewed, or the likely
timing or quantum of the return of any assets 1n
relation to this claim.

Inter-company Debtors

The Admimistrators continue to gather information
to evidence Storm’s claims against inter-company
debtors as well as lodge claims against other
msolvent Lehman entities in advance of any bar-
dates imposed for the submission of claims, which
has mvolved extensive communication with
affiliates

Storm has submitted three claims against Lehman
Brothers Holdings Inc with a total value of $9 2bn,
To date Storm has not been advised of whether 1ts
claims have been reviewed or the likely timing or
gquantum of any distnbution Storm has also
submitted a claim agamnst Lehman Brothers Inc
with a value of $243m This claim has initially been
denied but Storm has an extension to appeal
against the determination

Inter-company Debtors — Dutch
Debtor

Further realisations from the controlled divestment
of the assets of a Dutch debtor are dependent on
the success of that company in recovering assets
from other parties

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the penod 23 March 2010 to 22 September 2010 ® 4




Inter-company Debtors - Praject
Eagle

As stated 1n the previous progress report dated 20
April 2010, Storm provided a loan to a Lehman
group company, which was used to originate
mortgage loans (the "Mortgage Assets") These
Mortgage Assets were pledged as security aganst
theloan The Mortgage Assets are being held and
run-off within the Administration using a Lehman
owned servicing platform, Capstone Mortgage
Services Limited ("Capstone™) In addition to the
Mortgage Assets, Storm also has a number of other
mter-company recervables, the value of which 1s
dependent upon Capstone continuing to service the
underlying mortgage loans

As previously advised, to ensure that the value of
these inter-company receivables 1s preserved and
the value of the Mortgage Assets maximised, the
Admnmistrators have worked closely with the
management of Capstone to secure 1ts ongoing
viabilty, including agreeing to provide future
working capital and supporting a restructuring
mitiative  The Administrators recerved Financial
Services Authornty approval recently and the
Capstone restructuring has been completed

As part of the restructuring, the Admimistrators are
seeking to incorporate an asset management
company of which Storm will be a corporate
partner The asset management company will
provide strategic asset-management advice to
Storm, Capstone and certain other Lehman entities
that hold mortgage assets This process 1s
contininng and 1s expected to be completed by the
time of our next progress report

Between 23 March 2010 and 22 September 2010,
the Adminmstrators have collected loan interest and
principal sums totalling £8 4m 1n relation to the
Mortgage Assets

Future Strategy

Administrators will continue to

o Seek the return of Storm’s assets held by other
Lehman entities,

e  Ewidence and submit claims against other
members of the Lehman Group for balances
due to Storm and monitor the strategy with
regards to the declaration of interim
distributions,

Finalise contractual arrangements between the
asset management company and other asset
holding group entities seeking asset
management services,

Pro-actively monitor asset performance where
a hold strategy has been adopted (including
the Mortgage Assets) with the view to future
sales, and

Realise assets, where possible

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 23 March 2010 to 22 September 2010 ¢ 5




Section 3 Statutory and other information

Court details for the Adnumstration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court - case 8210 of 2008

Full name

Storm Funding Limited

Trading name

Storm Funding Limited

Registered number

2682306

Registered address

Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London Ei14 5LQ, United Kingdom

Company directors

A Attia (resigned 12/01/09), D Gibb (resigned 17/07/09), PEJ Hansell (resigned
23/10/08), IM Jameson (resigned 17/07/09), AJ Rush (resigned 28/10/08) and
PA Sherwood (resigned 31/10/08)

Company secretary

P Dave (resigned 25/01/10), M Smuth (resigned 25/01/10) and ESE Upton
(resigned 25/01/10)

Shar eholdings held by the directors and
secretary

None of the directors own shares in the Company

Date of the Admmustration
appointment

23 September 2008

Adnunistrators’ names and add esses

DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jervis, AV Lomas, SA Pearson, and DA Howell, of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court, London EC4A 4HT

Appomter’s name and address

The directors of the Company, whose address at appointment was 25 Bank
Street, London, United Kingdom, E14 5LE

Objective being pursued by the
Admustrators

Achieving a better result for Storm’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
Storm were wound up (without first being 1n Admumistration)

Dunsion of the Admunstrators’
responsibthties

Inrelation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 1A86, during the period for which the
Administration 1s in force, any act required or authorised under any enactment
to be done by either or all of the Joint Administrators may be done by any or
one or more of the persons for the time being holding that office

Details of any extenstons of the mtial
perod of appointment

The Court has granted an extension of the Administration to 30 November
2011

Proposed end of the Admmistration

The Admunistrators are not yet 1n a position to determine the most likely exit
route from the Admimstration and wish to retain the options available to them

Estimated dinidend for unsecured
creditors

It 15 too early to estimate the likely dividend for unsecured creditors

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and Stormt’s net property

There 1s no prescribed part in this matter

Whether and why the Admunistrators
mntend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA86

Not applicable

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedmgs (Council Regulation{EC)
No 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000)

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings apphes to this
Administration and the proceedings are the main proceedings

Jomt Administrators’ progress report for the period 23 March 2040 to 22 September 2010 §




Section 4 Financial information

Administrators’ Remuneration

The manner 1n which Admimstrators’
remuneration 1s determined and approved 1s set
out 1n the Insolvency Rules 1986 2 106 to 2 109 (the
“Rules”™)

In accordance with the Proposals, as a Creditors’
Commuttee was not formed, 1t 1s for creditors to
agree the level of the Administrators’ remuneration
and Category 2 disbursements Creditors have
previously been provided with a full SIPg analysis
and therefore 1t 15 not repeated here

On 21 May 2010 a meeting was held to vote upon
the fee resolution to authorise remuneration
incurred between 23 September 2008 to 31
December 2009 Votes were recerved in favour of
the resolution and so the remuneration was drawn

On 20 September 2010 a meeting was held to vote
upon the resolution to authorise remuneration
mcurred between 1 January 2010 and 30 June
2010 Again, all votes received were 1n favour of
the resolution, but at the request of one creditor
only 75% of the relevant remuneration will be
drawn pending clanfication of certain 1ssues

To date remuneration for the period to 31
December 2009 of £4 3m including VAT has been
drawn This represents 9,350 hours at an average
hourly rate of £402 The remaining authonsed
remuneration will be drawn shortly

Receipts and Payments Account

An account of the receipts and payments 1n the
Admimstration for the six months to 23 September
2010, and a cumulative total since commencement
of the Administration, 15 set out 1n section 5 of this
report The base currency for reporting purposes
has changed to sterling

Significant receipts 1n the pertod covered by this
report are

e  £8 4mn respect of principal and interest

Significant payments 1n the period covered by this
report are

+  Office holders’ remuneration of £4 3m, drawn
n respect of the period from 23 September
2008 to 31 December 2009,

e  Payroll and employee costs of £1 92m, and
s  Legal fees of £0 34m

Total cash held as at 23 September 2010 was
£60 3m (GBP equivalent)

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 23 March 2010 to 22 September 2010+ 7




8 » 0402 Jaquieydas 7z 01 0L0Z UeW £Z porad auyy 10 podal ssasboid sioensiuwpY julor

8.8°'08

b’

0t
c

ZIE
w9l
o5y

2Ze'Yy

oL L
866'29
000
3
{juajeainbe ggo)
0102 Yuel ZZ
Je sy

GpG8 0
9106 0
£0£'09 020'St 6412
028'45 956'pp #OP'6L
£8¥'e FAN 98¢’z
852°85 S¥5°L £0£'09 0.0'sP 6412
tb't £48'9 21E'01 - I
3 g9 g6 - S6
Z 4 ] - 9
- 6EE'Y 6EC'Y - 62E'Y
ZIE'L GEE iv9'L - 991
- 08 08 - 08
- 05 0s - 0s
gra'L 0z6'L 895'¢c - 895'C
A 08 A% - zes
20229 a1¥'8 0Z9'0L 0.0°s¥ 801'ZE
Z62'L - Z6Z'L £15') -
016'09 8Lp's 8Z£'69 [SS'EY 601'ZE
000 000 000 000 000
3 (? un3 {(3) dg9
ojes abueyoxe (1usjemnbe 4g9) juajeainbe oLoZ
010Z Joquaydes dg9 V1oL Joquaydeg ZZ e sy
ZZie Qalvis3y laquaydas zz 01 0102
{lusjerinba ggo) 0LOZ uMeN £2 Jaquiaydeg ZzZ
010Z YyaIBew ZZ sJusLIBAD e sy
je sy

a|qeaidde aiaym | yA apn|oul spunouny

dd9 13 04N3
010Z 1des ZZ 1k se eye) abueyoxg

dg99 13 04dn3
010Z ydJel ZZ 3e se ajes sbueysxy

yses |ejo)
sjaxiew Asuop
D4SH
SADNVYIVE HSYD
NOILISOd 13N

S|E}0] pueIst) SJusWAed

503} |BUmIssajosd 1Bayl0

SjusWBsINGgsIp SI9PIoY 8AUO
UQNEIDUNWII SI2PI0Y 8AU0

s39) |eban)

sasuadxa Auedwon) Juaswabeurpy 18ssy
eseyaindal aleys auoisden

§1500 aakojdwa pue |joJAed

1502 Aouedn2ao pue Buiping
IN3WAVd

s|ej0 ] pueis sidjassy
ydigoal uodnoD
1S2J3)u pue [edibuld

141303

sjudwing puv $3dradady S uonoas




